## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating the Coweta County 4-H Horse and Pony Club on their Mounted Drill Team
- 2 Georgia State Championship win; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through perseverance and determination, the Coweta County 4-H Horse and
- 4 Pony Club earned the championship title by competing in the Freestyle 4-H Division; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Coweta County 4-H Horse and Pony Club has been invited to participate 6 in the 2013 Georgia's Agricultural Commodity Commission for Equine Youth Equine
- 7 Championship Day on Tuesday, February 5, 2013; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of Kristin Ashmore, Stormy Crowe, Mayson
- 9 Glover, Tayllor Hand, Courtney Lummus, Emily Morgan, Jeanie Tedder, and Kitty Yeager
- 10 is a clear indication of the outstanding ability, the dedication, the hard work, and the unity
- 11 of purpose and spirit of each member of the team; and
- 12 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
- 13 performing with heart and precision over months of training and competition, it is abundantly
- 14 proper to call them champions.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
  congratulate the Coweta County 4-H Horse and Pony Club for winning the Mounted Drill
  Team Georgia State Championship in the Freestyle 4-H Division and extend their sincerest
- 18 best wishes for future success.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
  to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution the Coweta County 4-H Horse and Pony
  Club.